
No. 08-6150

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

SCOTT LEWIS RENDELMAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

NANCY ROUSE, WARDEN, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland
(J. Frederick Motz, District Judge)

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

DOUGLAS F. GANSLER
Attorney General of Maryland

PHILLIP M. PICKUS
Assistant Attorney General
200 St. Paul Place, 19th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(410) 576-6429

December 22, 2008

Attorneys for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	9
II. MR. RENDELMAN IS NOT ENTITLED TO RELIEF UNDER RLUIPA BECAUSE HIS CLAIM FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IS MOOT, AND RLUIPA DOES NOT AUTHORIZE AN AWARD OF MONETARY DAMAGES AGAINST PRISON OFFICIALS.....	9
A. Mr. Rendelman’s Claim for Injunctive Relief Has Been Rendered Moot by His Transfer out of the Custody of the Maryland Division of Correction.....	10
B. RLUIPA Does Not Authorize Claims for Monetary Damages Against Officials Sued in Their Individual Capacity.....	12
III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT THE DOC DIETARY ACCOMMODATIONS SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS OF RLUIPA.....	20
A. The Security Concerns Created By Perceived Favoritism Among Inmates Is A Compelling Government Interest.....	21

B.	Avoiding The Budgetary Issues That Would Be Incurred By The Provision Of A Kosher Diet Is A Compelling Government Interest.....	25
C.	Providing Menu Options That Accommodate A Broad Range Of Religious Dietary Requirements Is The Least Restrictive Means Of Furthering These Compelling Government Interests.....	27
IV.	THE DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY.....	29
	CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abdul-Akbar v. Watson, 4 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 1993). 12

Agrawal v. Briley, 2006 WL 3523750 (N.D. Ill. 2006). 17

Anderson v. Creighton, 483 U.S. 635 (1987). 30, 32

Andreola v. Wisconson, 211 Fed.Appx. 495 (7th Cir. 2006,
cert. denied, 128 S.Ct. 118 (2007)). 26

Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona, 520 U.S. 43 (1997). 10

Baranowski v. Hart, 486 F.3d 112 (5th Cir.),
cert. denied, 128 S.Ct. 207 (2007). 26, 27, 28

Bock v. Gold, 2008 WL 345890 (D. Vt. 2008). 17

Boles v. Neet, 402 F. Supp. 2d 1237 (D. Colo. 2005). 16, 18

Borzych v. Frank, 439 F.3d 388 (7th Cir. 2006). 23, 24

Brosseau v. Haugen, 534 U.S. 194 (2004) 32

Charles v. Verhagen, 220 F. Supp. 2d 937 (W.D. Wis. 2002). 17

Cooper v. Lanham, 145 F.3d 1323, 1998 WL 230913
(4th Cir. 1998). 4, 25, 30

Cooper v. Rodgers, 788 F.Supp 255 (D.Md. 1991),
aff'd, 959 F.2d 231(4th Cir. 1992). 25

<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	20, 21
<i>Daker v. Ferrero</i> , 475 F.Supp.2d 1325 (N.D. Ga. 2007), <i>order vacated on other grounds on reconsideration</i> , 506 F. Supp. 2d 1295 (2007).	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Garcia v. S.U.N.Y. Health Sciences Ctr.</i> , 280 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2001).	15
<i>Gibb v. Crain</i> , 2008 WL 744249 (E.D. Tex. 2008).	17
<i>Haevenaar v. Lazaaroff</i> , 422 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 875 (2006).	23, 24
<i>Hafer v. Melo</i> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991).	14
<i>Hale O Kaula Church v. Maui Planning Comm'n</i> , 229 F. Supp. 2d 1056 (D. Haw. 2002).	16
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).	29
<i>Hines v. South Carolina Dept. Of Corrections</i> , 148 F.3d 353 (4th Cir. 1998).	22
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991).....	33
<i>In Re Five Percenters</i> , 174 F.3d 464 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 874 (1999).	22
<i>Incumaa v. Ozmint</i> , 507 F.3d 281, (4 th Cir. 2007) <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2056 (2008).	12

Jennings v. University of North Carolina, 444 F.3d 255
(4th Cir. 2006), *vacated on rehearing en banc*, 482 F.3d 686
(4th Cir. 2007). 15

Kinman v. Omaha Pub. Sch. Dist., 171 F.3d 607 (8th Cir. 1999). 15

Linehan v. Crosby, 2008 WL 3889604 (N.D.Fla. 2008). 26

Lollar v. Baker, 196 F.3d 603 (5th Cir. 1999). 16

Longoria v. Drake, 507 F.3d 898 (5th Cir. 2007). 23

Lovelace v. Lee, 472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006). 14, 20, 21, 22, 24, 26, 27, 31

Maciarelo v. Sumner, 973 F.2d 295 (4th Cir. 1992),
cert. denied, 506 U.S. 1080 (1993). 30

Madison v. Riter, 355 F.3d 310 (4th Cir.),
cert. denied, 545 U.S. 1103 (2003). 20

Madison v. Virginia, 474 F.3d 118 (4th Cir. 2006). 7, 13, 14, 20

Magee v. Waters, 810 F.2d 451 , 452 (4th Cir. 1987). 10, 11

Malik v. Ozmint, 2008 WL 701517 (D.S.C. 2008). 17

Malley v. Briggs, 475 U.S. 335 (1986). 30

McRae v. Johnson, 261 Fed.Appx. 554 (4th Cir. 2007). 23, 24

Morrison v. Garraghty, 239 F.3d 648 (4th Cir. 2001). 22, 25

Murphy v. Hunt, 455 U.S. 478 (1982).. 11, 12

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Nguyen v. CNA Corp.</i> , 44 F.3d 234 (4th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Orafan v. Goord</i> , 2003 WL 21972735 (N.D.N.Y. 2003)	17
<i>Ostrzenski v. Seigel</i> , 177 F.3d 245 (4th Cir. 1999)	9, 20, 32
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	14, 15
<i>Pritchett v. Alford</i> , 973 F.2d 307 (4th Cir. 1992)	32
<i>Pugh v. Goord</i> , 571 F. Supp. 2d 477 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	16, 18
<i>Ridpath v. Board of Governors of Marshall Univ.</i> , 447 F.3d 292 (4 th Cir. 2006)	33
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	29, 30, 33
<i>Sharp v. Johnson</i> , 2008 WL 941686 (W.D. Pa 2008)	17
<i>Shepard v. Irving</i> , 77 Fed. Appx. 615, 619 (4th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Shidler v. Moore</i> , 409 F. Supp. 2d 1060 (N.D. Ind. 2006)	17
<i>Sisney v. Reisch</i> , 533 F. Supp. 2d 952 (D.S.D. 2008)	16
<i>Smith v. Allen</i> , 502 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2007)	16, 19
<i>Smith v. Metropolitan Sch. Dist.</i> , 128 F.3d 1014 (7th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 524 U.S. 951 (1998)	15
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	14
<i>Taylor v. Rogers</i> , 781 F.2d 1047 (4th Cir. 1986)	10
<i>Turner v. Safely</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	4

<i>Vinson v. Thomas</i> , 288 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1104 (2003).	15
<i>Weinstein v. Bradford</i> , 423 U.S. 147 (1975)..	11
<i>Wilkerson v. Beitzel</i> , 2005 WL 5280675 (D.Md. 2005)..	25,30, 31, 32
<i>Williams v. Griffin</i> , 952 F.2d 820 (4th Cir. 1991)..	10
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	29, 30
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 141 F.3d 111 (4th Cir. 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).	30

Constitutional Provisions

United States Constitution

Eleventh Amendment.	7
Article I, § 8.. . . .	14

Statutes

United States Code:

Title, 18, § 876.	6
Title 20, § 1681.. . . .	15
Title 29, § 794.. . . .	15
Title 42,§ 2000.	2, <i>passim</i>
Title 42, § 1983.. . . .	2, , 18

Miscellaneous

In The Belly of the Whale: Religious Practice in Prison,
115 Harv. L. Rev. 1891, 1907-08 (2002)26

No. 08-6150
